collecting the taxes before remitting to the county. (EXH 168, BSP 280-81) However, staff
believes the revenues associated with administration of county taxes should be removed and
recorded below the line, because the revenues are not associated with the provision of utility
service. Additionally, on an individual system basis, staff made adjustments to the miscellaneous
revenues to reflect the appropriate allocation between water and wastewater based on ERCs.

Staff considered OPC’s argument for the inclusion of the billing determinants of Myrtle Lake
Hills in test year revenues. (EXH 86, P 959; EXH 194, BSP 677-78; OPC BR 57) However, staff
does not believe it is appropriate to impute these billing determinants into test year revenues
because the corresponding expenses were not included in net operating income.

The Utility’s requested and staff’s recommended test year revenues, by system, are shown below
in Tables 32-1 for water and Table 32-2 for wastewater.

Table 32-1
Test Year Water Revenues by System

System

Staff’s
Recommended

Service
Revenues

Staff’s
Recommended
Miscellaneous

Revenues

Staff’s Total

Test Year
Revenues

Utility
Adjusted
Test Year
Revenues

Staff

Recommended
Adjustment

Cypress Lakes $355,650 $2,225 $357,875 $358,028 ($153)
Labrador $303,918 $1,323 $305,241 $305,241 $0
Lake Placid $69,282 $231 $69,513 $69,370 $143
LUSI $5,422,420 $62,234 $5,484,654 $5,484,612 $42
Pennbrooke $375,133 $1,729 $376,862 $382,225 ($5,363)
Sanlando $4,594,779 $24,561 $4,619,340 $4,632,114 ($12,774)
UIF-Marion $206,120 $2,295 $208,415 $208,417 ($2)
UIF-Orange $114,317 $2,775 $117,092 $117,093 ($1)
UIF-Pasco $993,892 $14,782 $1,008,674 $902,828 $105,846
UIF-Pinellas $156,867 $1,248 $158,115 $158,115 $0
UIF- Seminole $1,014,874 $16,937 $1,031,811 $1,031,571 $240
TOTAL $13,607,252 $130,340 $13,737,592 $13,649,614 $87,978

Docket No. 160101-WS Issue 32
Date: July 21, 2017

- 167 -

Table 32-2
Test Year Wastewater Revenues by System

System

Staff’s

Recommended
Service

Revenues

Staff’s

Recommended
Miscellaneous

Revenues

Staff’s Total
Test Year
Revenues

Utility

Adjusted Test
Year

Revenues

Staff
Recommended

Adjustment
Cypress Lakes $657,692 $2,756 $660,448 $660,639 ($191)
Eagle Ridge $1,148,868 $1,735 $1,150,603 $1,168,925 ($18,322)
Labrador $633,312 $966 $634,278 $639,372 ($5,094)
Lake Placid $72,621 $210 $72,831 $72,690 $141
Longwood $799,122 $9,691 $808,813 $808,813 $0
LUSI $2,296,655 $9,073 $2,305,728 $2,305,688 $40
Mid-County $1,787,087 $2,121 $1,789,208 $1,790,020 ($812)
Pennbrooke $511,099 $1,440 $512,539 $518,121 ($5,582)
Sandalhaven $1,158,784 $3,313 $1,162,097 $1,196,788 ($34,691)
Sanlando $4,039,708 $18,954 $4,058,662 $4,075,542 ($16,880)
Tierra Verde $996,212 $0 $996,212 $996,212 $0
UIF-Seminole $840,387 $3,176 $843,563 $840,136 $3,427
UIF-Pasco $506,565 $2,166 $508,731 $508,738 ($7)
UIF- Marion $47,984 $295 $48,279 $48,279 $0
TOTAL $15,496,096 $55,896 $15,551,992 $15,629,963 ($77,971)

CONCLUSION

Based on the above, the appropriate test year revenues for UIF’s water and wastewater systems
are $13,737,592 and $15,551,992, respectively.

Docket No. 160101-WS Issue 33
Date: July 21, 2017

- 168 -

Issue 33:  What adjustments, if any, should be made to account for the audit adjustments
related to net operating income?

Recommendation:  Adjustments should be made to operating expense as set forth in Tables
33-2 and 33-3 in the conclusion section of staff’s analysis. (Norris)

Position of the Parties

UIF:  Depreciation Exp: $79,409; O&M expense: $65,029.